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COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF NAIROBI CITY 

THIRD ASSEMBLY – (FIRST SESSION) 
 

NAIROBI CITY COUNTY ASSEMBLY 
 

VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS 
 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2022 AT 2.30 PM 

 
1. The Assembly assembled at Thirty minutes past Two O’clock. 

2. The Proceedings were opened with Prayer.          

3. COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR 

The Speaker issued the following communication:- 

   WELCOMING VISITOR FROM UGANDA  
 

“Hon. Members, I am pleased to inform you that we have a visiting 
delegation from the Parliament of Uganda. The Sergeant-At-Arms from the 

Parliament of Uganda. Please feel welcomed.” 
 
4. MESSAGES 
   

The Speaker read a message from His Excellency the Governor:- 

 
MESSAGE FROM THE H.E THE GOVERNOR ON NOMINATION OF 

NOMINEES FOR COUNTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE POSITIONS. 
 

“Hon. Members, Standing Order 45 (1) relating to Messages from 

the Governor provides that “the Speaker shall read to the County 

Assembly any message from the 

Governor or the Senator of the County delivered to the Speaker for 

communication to the County Assembly.”  In this regard Hon. Members I 

wish to report that the Office of the Speaker is in receipt of a Message from H.E 

the Governor of Nairobi City County.  
 

Hon. Members,  

The Message regards the list of nominees as Members of the County 

Executive Committee. 
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I now wish to convey the following Message –  

 

LIST OF NOMINEES AS MEMBERS OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE 

COMMITTEE  

As you are aware, Article 179 (2) (b) of the Constitution provides that Members 

of the County Executive Committee shall be appointed by the County Governor, 

with the approval of the County Assembly, from among persons who are not 

Members of the Assembly.  

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 179 (2) (b) of the Constitution and Section 

35 of the County Governments Act, 2012, I hereby nominate the following list 

of names as Members of the Nairobi City County Executive Committee:- 

 

S/NO NAMES POSITION 

1.  Mr. Charles Kerich Finance and Economic Affairs 

2.  Mr. Micheal Gumo Innovation and Digital Economy 

3.  Mr. Brian Mulama Talent, Skills Development and Care 

4.  Mr. Patrick Mbogo Mobility and Works 

5.  Mr. Stephen Gathuita Mwangi Built Environment and Urban 

Planning 

6.  Mr. Ibrahim Auma Nyangoya Boroughs Administration and 

Personnel 

7.  Ms. Rosemary Kariuki Business and Hustler Opportunities 

8.  Ms. Maureen Njeri Green Nairobi (Environment, Water, 

Food and Agriculture) 

9.  Dr. Anastasia Mutethya 

Nyalita 

Health, Wellness and Nutrition  

10.  Ms. Suzanne Lengewa Silantoi Inclusivity, Public Participation and 

Customer Service  

 

Hon. Members, I now direct that the Select Committee on Appointments to 

proceed with the vetting of the nominees for Members of the Nairobi City 

County Executive Committee in accordance with the Public Appointments 

(County Assembly Approval) Act, 2017 and  table its report within the timelines 

therein. 
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5. PAPER LAID: -  

 
The following paper was laid on the Table of the Assembly; 

 

i. THE REPORT OF THE SELECTION COMMITTEE ON 

NOMINATION OF MEMBERS TO THE ASSEMBLY COMMITTEES. 

(Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA – Leader of Majority) 
 
 

6. NOTICE OF MOTION – EARLY VOLUNTARY RETIREMENT FOR THE 
ELDERLY WORKFORCE 

 
AWARE that Section 57 of the County Governments Act, 2012 

established the County Public Service Board of each County Government, as a 

body corporate with perpetual succession and a seal, capable of suing and 
being sued in its corporate name; FURTHER AWARE that Section 59 (1) (h) of 

the same Act, requires the County Public Service Board to inter-alia; advise the 
County Executive on human resource management and development; NOTING 
that out of the current County Executive Workforce estimated at 14,000, with 

60% of it  being of the age of 50 to 60 years; FURTHER NOTING that 
according to the County Public Service previous years reports, annually, an 

average of 651 officers retiring as 2019- 572 retired, 2020- 550retired, 2021 -
535 retired, 2022 – 682 retired and 2023 – 950 expected to retire; FURTHER 
NOTING that with an annual estimated mortality rate of 41 cases and with a 

dismissal rate of 20 persons, bringing an estimated total of 712 persons leaving 
service against an average recruitment of 300 persons hence hindering 

continuity in service delivery in the County, particularly for the fore-front 
service providers such as Environment sector workfare; APPRECIATING the 
efforts and services currently being offered by the existing workforce, 

notwithstanding their advanced age, health and other hindering conditions 
against their work expectations; FURTHER APPRECIATING the need to 
facilitate their timely early retirement benefits and encourage a dignified early 

retirement; DEEPLY CONCERNED that with the aged workforce, with a further 
25% of it battling with health issues, alcohol addiction and minor case of 

officers absconding duties; DISTURBED that with such a workforce, service 
delivery to ‘Nairobians’ is not at it’s optimum; NOWTHEREFORE; this 
Assembly RESOLVES that  County Public Service Board develops and early 

voluntary retirement package, sensitize the elderly workforce for early 
voluntary retirement with a view of employing a younger workforce for effective 

service delivery in the County.  
 

(Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA) 
 
7. NOTICE OF MOTION – ROLLING OUT OF THE AUTOMATED WATER 

READING METERS FOR NAIROBI WATER & SEWERAGE COMPANY LTD. 
 

  AWARE THAT, Article 43 of the Constitution of Kenya,2010 

provides that every person has the right to clean and safe water in 
adequate quantities; FURTHER AWARE that paragraph 11 (b) of Part 2 of 
the Fourth Schedule of the same Constitution bestows water and 

sanitation service as one of the County Government’s devolved function; 
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  ACKNOWLEDGING the existence of Nairobi City Water and Sewerage 
Company (NCWSC) which was incorporated in December 2003 under the 

Companies Act cap 486 as subsidiary of Nairobi City County with the 
main responsibility of providing and managing water and sewerage 
services in Nairobi City County; FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGING that the 

said company is mandated to provide its services to a projected population 
of 5.9 million according to the Nairobi City County Integrated Development 
Plan (CIDP) 2018-2022;  CONCERNED that some parts of the County still 

experience water shortage, some artificial as a result of illegal connections, 
undetected pipe breakages amongst other, leading to low revenue 

collection by the company; DISTURBED that high non-revenue water 
remains one of the biggest challenge in addressing the County’s daily 
demand of 810,000 cubic meters as only 526,000 cubic meters of water, 

being 65% is what the residents receive; NOTING the need for the County 
Government to introduce smart digital water meters that have low 

pressure sensor alarm, able to detect and alarm any water leakage and 
able to support prepay capabilities and reduce operational cost; this 
ASSEMBLY THEREFORE RESOLVES that the County Executive in 

liaison with the Nairobi Water and Sewerage Company moves with speed 
to introduce and roll-out digital water meters in the County and have such 
intervention prioritized in the subsequent Annual Development Plan for 

timely implementation.  
 

(Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA) 
 

8. NOTICE OF MOTION – SUB - CONTRACTING OF YOUTHS SACCOS AT 
THE WARD LEVEL FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT IN THE COUNTY. 

 

  AWARE THAT, Article 42 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 

provides that every person has a right to a clean and healthy environment; 
FURTHER AWARE that Paragraph 2 (g) of Part 2 of the Fourth schedule of 
the same constitution provides for refuse removal, refuse dumbs and solid 

waste disposal as a County function; ACKNOWLEDGING that Section 5 of 
the Nairobi City County Solid Waste Management Act, 2015 provides that 

every person within the County is entitled to a clean and healthy 
environment; FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGING that Section 16 of the same 
Act dictates that the County Government may directly or indirectly 

undertake the collection of solid waste from the streets and any other 
public spaces within the County; DEEPLY CONCERNED that despite the 

aforementioned provision, solid waste collection in the County remains a 
great challenge, more so at the Ward Level, which has seen organized 
youth groups resulting to collection of solid waste in the estates at a fee;  

APPRECIATING that such informal opportunities have deterred many 
youths from drugs and substance abuse, crime and hopelessness arising 
from unemployment; FURTHER APPERCIATING the need by the County 

Executive to empower such registered youth outfits through award of 
contracts for solid waste management service in the County to enable 

them earn a livelihood; this ASSEMBLY THEEFORE resolves that 
pursuant to  provision of Section 38 of the Nairobi City County Solid 
Waste Management Act, 2015, the County Executive to urgently develop 

regulations that would enable award of Solid Waste collection service 
contracts granted to registered Youth SACCOs and Community Based 
Organizations (CBOs) at the Ward level to enable residents access effective 

solid waste management services.   
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(Hon. Paul Kados, MCA) 
 
 

9. MOTION – DEBATE ON THE ADDRESS BY THE GOVERNOR (2ND 
ALLOTED DAY) 

 
THAT, the Thanks of the County Assembly be recorded for the exposition 

of Public policy contained in the Address of the Governor, laid on the Table 

of the Assembly Wednesday 19th October, 2022.  
 
(Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

(Debate interrupted on Wednesday 26th October, 2022 at 2.30pm resumed) 
 
(Debate interrupted and to resume on Tuesday 1st Nov 2022 at 9:30 a.m) 
 

 
10. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO BUDGET 

COMMITTEE 
 

Motion made and Question proposed:- 

 
THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 205(1), this 

Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 

Select Committee on County Finance, Budget and Appropriations: - 
 
 

1. The Hon. Wilfred Oluoch Odalo, MCA 

2. The Hon. Jeckoniah Onyango, MCA 

3. The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA 

4. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth, MCA 

5. The Hon. Moses Ogeto, MCA 

6. The Hon. Jane Muasya, MCA 

7. The Hon. Redson Otieno Onyango, MCA 

8. The Hon. Asli Muhamed, MCA  

9. The Hon. Rosemary Masitsa, MCA 

10. The Hon. Perpetua Mponjiwa, MCA 

11. The Hon. Collins Ogenga, MCA 

12. The Hon. Emily Oduor, MCA 

13. The Hon. Fathiya Abdillahi Mohamed, MCA 

14. The Hon. Sam Kago, MCA 

15. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya Jasho, MCA 

16. The Hon Paul Ndungu, MCA 

17. The Hon Ciciliah Wairimu Njathi, MCA 

18. The Hon Waruguru Kanyi, MCA 

19. The Hon Joyce Kamau Muthoni, MCA 

20. The Hon Waithera Chege, MCA 

21. The Hon Anthony Kiragu, MCA 

22. The Hon Mark Mugambi, MCA 

23. The Hon Susan Makungu, MCA 

 
(Leader of the Majority Party) 
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     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to 

 

11. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO PUBLIC 
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE 

 
      Motion made and Question proposed:- 
 

 THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 204(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 

Committee on Public Investments: - 
 

1. The Hon. Musango Maithya, MCA 

2. The Hon. Thuo Fiunifu, MCA 

3. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia Gathumbi, MCA 

4. The Hon. Stephen Ndegwa, MCA 

5. The Hon. Evans Nyangicha, MCA 

6. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 

7. The Hon. Malyun Abdi, MCA 

8. The Hon. Hellen Awour, MCA 

9. The Hon. Antony Maragu, MCA 

10. The Hon. Jared Akama Ondieki, MCA 

11. The Hon. John Rex Omolleh, MCA 

12. The Hon. Dan Oria, MCA 

13. The Hon. Samson Ochieng Jera, MCA 

14. The Hon. Tricer Jeptoo Ayabei, MCA 

15. The Hon. Eric Kiogora, MCA 

16. The Hon Hashim Athman Kamau, MCA 

17. The Hon Peter Maina Mwangi, MCA 

18. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 

19. The Hon. Brian Itenya, MCA  

20. The Hon Deonysias Mwangi, MCA      

21. The Hon Farhia Daud Aden, MCA 

22. The Hon Virginia Waitherero, MCA 

23. The Hon Grace Kaheti, MCA 

 
(Leader of the Majority Party) 

 
     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to      

 
12. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO 

COMMITTEE ON IMPLEMENTATION 
 

Motion made and Question proposed:- 

 
[ 

 THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 207(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 

Committee on Implementation: - 
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1. The Hon. Antony Kimemia Gathumbi, MCA 

2. The Hon. Kennedy Swaka, MCA 

3. The Hon. Abass Khalif, MCA 

4. The Hon. Owera peter, MCA 

5. The Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA 

6. The Hon. Nicholas Juma, MCA 

7. The Hon. Hellen Awuor, MCA 

8. The Hon. Joel Munuve, MCA 

9. The Hon. Alvin Palapala, MCA 

10. The Hon. Jane Wanjiru, MCA 

11. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 

12. The Hon. Allan Maina, MCA  

13. The Hon. James Kariuki, MCA 

14. The Hon. Anthony Kiragu, MCA 

15. The Hon. Paul Mathu, MCA 

16. The Hon. Patrick Mwangi, MCA 

17. The Hon. Joy Muthoni, MCA 

18. The Hon. Nancy Mwaura, MCA 

19. The Hon. Rachel Maina, MCA 

20. The Hon. Peter Wahinya, MCA 

21. The Hon. Francis Kimondo, MCA 

 
(Leader of the Majority Party) 

  

     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to 

 
13. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO 

COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC ACCOUNTS. 

 
    Motion made and Question proposed:- 

 
THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 203(1), this 

Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 

Committee on Public Accounts: - 
 

1. Hon. Paul Kados, MCA 

2. Hon. Robert Alai, MCA 

3. Hon. Stazo Omungalla, MCA 

4. Hon. Nyantika Ricardo, MCA 

5. Hon. John Musila, MCA 

6. Hon. Cyrus Mugo, MCA 

7. Hon. Jane Musangi, MCA 

8. Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa, MCA 

9. Hon. Kennedy Oyugi, MCA 

10. Hon. Emmy Khatemeshi, MCA  

11. Hon. Fuad Hussein, MCA 

12. Hon. Wanjiru Kariuki, MCA 

13. Hon. Fatuma Abduwahid Abey, MCA 
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14. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA  

15. The Hon. Eutychus Mukiri, MCA 

16. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 

17. The Hon. Hashim Athman Kamau, MCA 

18. The Hon. Agnes Njeri, MCA 

19. The Hon. Carrington Heho, MCA 

20. The Hon. Mark Thiga, MCA 

21. The Hon. Kame Adano , MCA 

22. The Hon. Paul Wachira, MCA 

23. The Hon. Stephen Mugo Kimani, MCA 
 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to 
 
                                        

14. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO 

DELEGATED COUNTY LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE 
 

 Motion made and Question proposed:- 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Order 208(1), this 
Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the Select 

Committee on Delegated County Legislation: - 
 

1. The Hon. Joyce Lugonzo, MCA 

2. The Hon. Lawrence Odhiambo, MCA 

3. The Hon. Nasra Nanda  

4. The Hon. Dan Oria, MCA 

5. The Hon. Naomi Kerubo Bosire, MCA 

6. The Hon. Ami Perez, MCA 

7. The Hon. Clarence Munga, MCA 

8. The Hon. Victor Omondi Ochola, MCA 

9. The Hon. Agnes Wambui, MCA 

10. The Hon. Stephen Ndegwa, MCA 

11. The Hon Silas Matara Ongwae, MCA 

12. The Hon. Chris Mtumishi, MCA 

13. The Hon. Martin Wairobi, MCA 

14. The Hon. Davidson DNG, MCA 

15. The Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA 

16. The Hon. Lydia Okoth, MCA 

17. The Hon. Beatrice Wandai, MCA 

18. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA 

19. The Hon Mwaniki Kwenya, MCA 

20. The Hon. Cicilia Wairimu, MCA 

21. The Hon. Aaron Kangara, MCA 
 

(Leader of the Majority Party)     

     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to 
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15. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO WDF 
  

Motion made and Question proposed:- 

 
THAT, pursuant to the provision of Section 35(1) of the Nairobi City 

County Wards Development Fund Act, 2014, this Assembly approves the 

appointment of the following Members to the Select Committee on Wards 
Development Fund: - 

 

1. The Hon. Abel Osumba Atito, MCA 

2. The Hon. John Musila, MCA 

3. The Hon. Moses Kitema, MCA) 

4. The Hon. Dabar Ahmedqadar, MCA 

5. The Hon. Scolastica Muthoni, MCA 

6. The Hon. Mwaura samora, MCA  

7. The Hon. James Koria, MCA 

8. The Hon. Gerald Irungu, MCA 

9. The Hon. Joseph Ndungu Karanja, MCA 

10. The Hon. Sospeter Mumbi, MCA 
 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to 
 
16. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO POWERS 

AND PRFIVILLEGES COMMITTEE 
 

Motion made and Question proposed:- 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Section 15 of the County Assemblies 

Powers and Privileges act, 2017 and Nairobi City County Assembly Standing 
Order 169(1), this Assembly approves the appointment of the following 
Members to the Select Committee on Powers and Privileges: - 

 
1. The Hon. Kennedy Okeyo Ng’ondi, MCA – Speaker (Chairperson)  

2. The Hon. Asli Muhamed, MCA 
3. The Hon. Maurice Ochieng, MCA 
4. The Hon. Hamisi Maleya, MCA 

5. The Hon. Absolom Odhiambo, MCA 
6. The Hon. Lily Akoth Kidenda, MCA 
7. The Hon. David Magoba, MCA 

8. The Hon. Benter Obiero, MCA 
9. The Hon. Eutychus Mukiri 

10. The Hon. Clement Nganga 
11. The Hon. Kame Adano 
12. The Hon. Susan Makungu 

13. The Hon. John Mwaniki Kwenya, MCA 
14. The Hon. Hashim Kamau, MCA 

 
(Leader of the Majority Party) 
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     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to 

 
17. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SECTORAL 

COMMITTEES 
 

Motion made and Question proposed:- 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of Standing Orders 209(1), this 

Assembly approves the appointment of the following Members to the 
following Sectoral Committees as listed in the Third Schedule to the 
Standing Orders: -  

 
A. Sectoral Committee on Environment & Natural Resources  

1. The Hon. Kennedy Odhiambo, MCA  
2. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA 
3. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth, MCA 

4. The Hon. Nyantika Ricardo, MCA 
5. The Hon. Silas Matara Ongwae, MCA 
6. The Hon. Thuo Fiunifu, MCA 

7. The Hon. Fatuma Abduwahid Abey, MCA 
8. The Hon. Nasra Nanda, MCA 

9. The Hon. Fuad Hussein, MCA 
10. The Hon. Dan Oria, MCA 
11. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA 

12. The Hon. Joel Munuve, MCA 
13. The Hon. Agnes Wambui, MCA 

14. The Hon. Susan Makungu, MCA 
15. The Hon. Allan Maina, MCA 
16. The Hon. Simon Mugo Maina, MCA 

17. The Hon. Joseph Ndungu Karanja, MCA 
18. The Hon. Agnes Njeri, MCA 
19. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 

20. The Hon Joy Muthoni Mwangi, MCA 
21. The Hon Farhiya Aden, MCA 

22. The Hon Brian Itenya, MCA 
23. The Hon Joyce Muthoni Kamau, MCA 

 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 
                                                 

B. Sectoral Committee on Transport & Public Works  

 

1. The Hon. Musango Maithya, MCA 

2. The Hon. Lawrence Odhiambo, MCA 

3. The Hon. Shadrack Machanje, MCA 

4. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA 

5. The Hon. Nicholas Juma, MCA 

6. The Hon. David Magoba, MCA 

7. The Hon. Rosemary Masitsa, MCA 

8. The Hon. Maurice Ochieng, MCA 

9. The Hon. Stephen Ndegwa, MCA 
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10. The Hon. Absalom Odhiambo, MCA 

11. The Hon. Kennedy Swaka, MCA 

12. The Hon. John Musila, MCA 

13. The Hon. Scolastica Muthoni, MCA 

14. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA 

15. The Hon. Sam Kago, MCA 

16. The Hon Mwaniki Kwenya, MCA 

17. The Hon Paul Mathu, MCA 

18. The Hon Aaron Kangara, MCA 

19. The Hon Farhiya Aden, MCA 

20. The Hon Beatrice Wandai, MCA 

21. The Hon Sospeter Mumbi, MCA 

22. The Hon Fredrick Njogu, MCA 

23. The Hon James Kariuki, MCA 

 
C. Sectoral Committee on Culture & Community Services  

1.        The Hon. Samson Ochieng Jera, MCA 
2.        The Hon. Clarence Munga, MCA 
3.        The Hon. Hannah Wanjiru Muriuki, MCA 

4.        The Hon. Antony Maragu, MCA 
5.        The Hon. Alvin Palapala, MCA 

6.        The Hon. Jane Musangi, MCA 
7.        The Hon. Redson Otieno Onyango, MCA 
8.        The Hon. Joyce Lugonzo, MCA 

9.        The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 
10. The Hon. Jared Akama Ondieki , MCA 
11. The Hon. Moses Kitema, MCA 

12. The Hon. Wanjiru Kariuki, MCA 
13. The Hon. Cyrus Mugo, MCA  

14. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 
15. The Hon. Virginia Kangethe, MCA 
16. The Hon. Joy Muthoni, MCA 

17. The Hon. Jane Waruguru, MCA 
18. The Hon. Aaron Kangara, MCA 

19. The Hon. Sam Kago, MCA 
20. The Hon. Peter Wahinya, MCA 
21. The Hon. Rachel Maina, MCA 

22. The Hon Davidson DNG Ngubuini, MCA 
23. The Hon Eric Kiogora, MCA 

 

Sectoral Committee on Justice & Legal Affairs  
1.         The Hon. Fathiya Abdilahi Mohamed, MCA 

2.         The Hon. Hamisi Maleya, MCA 
3.         The Hon. Peter Owera, MCA 
4.         The Hon. Maurice Ochieng, MCA 

5.         The Hon. Perpetua Mponjiwa, MCA 
6.         The Hon. Hellen Awuor, MCA 

7.         The Hon. Ami Perez, MCA 
8.         The Hon. Jared Akama Ondieki, MCA 
9.         The Hon. Silas Matara Ongwae, MCA 
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10. The Hon. Agnes Wambui, MCA 
11. The Hon. Asli Mohamed, MCA 
12. The Hon. Emmy Khatemeshi, MCA 

13. The Hon. Clarence Munga, MCA 
14. The Hon. Mwaura Samora, MCA 

15. The Hon. Diana Katile Mwangagi, MCA 
16. The Hon. Virginia Kangethe, MCA 
17. The Hon. Clement Nganga, MCA 

18. The Hon. Deonysias Mwangi, MCA 
19. The Hon. Joseph Ndungu, MCA 
20. The Hon. Francis Kimondo, MCA 

21. The Hon. Doreen Mugambi, MCA 
22. The Hon Stephen Kimani Mugo, MCA 

23. The Hon Anthony Kiragu, MCA  
        

D. Sectoral Committee on Labour & Social Welfare  

1. The Hon. Oscar Lore, MCA 
2. The Hon. Abass Khalif, MCA 

3. The Hon. Kennedy Odhiambo, MCA 
4. The Hon. Thuo Fiunifu, MCA 
5. The Hon. Wanjiru Kariuki, MCA 

6. The Hon. Absalom Odhiambo, MCA 
7. The Hon. Joyce Lugonzo, MCA 
8. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo, MCA 

9. The Hon. Benter Obiero, MCA 
10. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia Gathumbi, MCA 

11. The Hon. Jane Musangi, MCA 
12. The Hon. Evans Nyangicha, MCA 
13. The Hon. Jane Muasya, MCA 

14. The Hon. Peter Maina , MCA 
15. The Hon Allan Maina, MCA 

16. The Hon. Nancy Mwaura, MCA  
17. The Hon. Paul Wachira, MCA 
18. The Hon. Paul Mathu, MCA 

19. The Hon. Joyce Kamau, MCA 
20. The Hon. Simon Maina, MCA 
21. The Hon. Cicilia Njathi, MCA 

22. The Hon. Agnes Njeri, MCA 
23. The Hon. Farhiya Aden, MCA 

 
E. Sectoral Committee on Planning & Housing  

1. The Hon. Nasra Nanda(ODM) 

2. The Hon. Collins Ogenga(ODM) 
3. The Hon. Paul Kados(Jubilee) 
4. The Hon. Alvin Palapala(ODM) 

5. The Hon. Hannah Wanjiru Muriuki 
6. The Hon. Peter Imwatok(ODM) 

7. The Hon. Thuo Fiunifu(Jubilee) 
8. The Hon. Geoffrey Majiwa 
9. The Hon. Nyantika Ricardo(ODM) 

10. The Hon. Fuad Hussein (ODM) 
11. The Hon. Lily Akoth Kidenda 
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12. The Hon. Jane Wanjiru 
13. The Hon. Nicholas JumaThe Hon.  
14. The Hon. Peter Maina  MCA 

15. The Hon. Clement Kamau MCA 
16. The Hon. Francis Kimondo MCA 

17. The Hon. Patrick Macharia, MCA 
18. The Hon. Paul Ndungu, MCA 
19. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 

20. The Hon. Tricer Jeptoo MCA 
21. The Hon. Anthony Kiragu, MCA 
22. The Hon. Martin Wairobi, MCA 

23. The Hon. Hashim Kamau, MCA 
 

F. Sectoral Committee on Trade, Tourism & Cooperatives  
1. The Hon. Moses Kitema, MCA 
2. The Hon. Joel Munuve, MCA 

3. The Hon. Abel Osumba Atito, MCA 
4. The Hon. David Magoba, MCA 

5. The Hon. Emmy Khatemeshi, MCA 
6. The Hon. Absalom Odhiambo, MCA 
7. The Hon. Shadrack Machanje, MCA 

8. The Hon. Jane Wanjiru, MCA 
9. The Hon. Peter Owera, MCA 
10. The Hon. Jeckoniah Onyango, MCA 

11. The Hon. Silas Matara Ongwae, MCA 
12. The Hon. John Rex Omolleh, MCA 

13. The Hon. Victor Omondi Ochola, MCA    
14. The Hon. Mwaniki Kwenya, MCA 
15. The Hon. Gerald Irungu, MCA 

16. The Hon. Deonysias Mwangi Waithira, MCA 
17. The Hon. Mark Ruiyi Thiga, MCA 

18. The Hon. Sospeter Mumbi, MCA 
19. The Hon. Ciciliah Wairimu Njathi, MCA 
20. The Hon James Koria, MCA 

21. The Hon Lydia Okoth, MCA 
22. The Hon Hashim Kamau, MCA 
23. The Hon Paul Ndungu, MCA       

  
G. Sectoral Committee on Water & Sanitation  

1. The Hon. Redson Otieno Onyango, MCA 

2. The Hon. Wilfred Oluoch Odalo, MCA 

3. The Hon. Collins Ogenga, MCA 

4. The Hon. Paul Kados, MCA  

5. The Hon. Catherine Apiyo Okoth, MCA 

6. The Hon. Moses Ogeto, MCA 

7. The Hon. Asli Muhamed, MCA 

8. The Hon. Victor Ochola Omondi, MCA 

9. The Hon. Jane Muasya, MCA 

10. The Hon. Stazo Omung’ala, MCA 

11. The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA 
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12. The Hon. Lawrence Odhiambo, MCA 

13. The Hon. Jeckoniah Onyango, MCA 

14. The Hon. Peter Wahinya, MCA 

15. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 

16. The Hon. Nancy Mwaura, MCA 

17. The Hon. Susan Makungu, MCA 

18. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya, MCA 

19. The Hon Waruguru Kanyi, MCA 

20. The Hon Paul Wachira, MCA 

21. The Hon Kame Adano, MCA 

22. The Hon Mark Mugambi, MCA 

23. The Hon James Koria, MCA 

   
H. Sectoral Committee on Agriculture, Livestock & Fisheries  

1. The Hon. Malyun Abdi, MCA 

2. The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA 

3. The Hon. Emmy Khatemeshi, MCA 

4. The Hon. Scolastica Muthoni, MCA 

5. The Hon. Peter Imwatok, MCA  

6. The Hon. Joel Munuve, MCA 

7. The Hon. Samson Ochieng Jera, MCA 

8. The Hon. Joyce Lugonzo, MCA 

9. The Hon. Eutychus Mukiri, MCA 

10. The Hon. Robert Alai, MCA 

11. The Hon. Naomi Kerubo, MCA 

12. The Hon. Emily Oduor, MCA 

13. The Hon. John Rex Omolleh, MCA 

14. The Hon. Martin Mbugua Mwangi, MCA 

15. The Hon. Chris Mtumishiss, MCA 

16. The Hon. Anthony Ngaruiya Jasho, MCA 

17. The Hon. Martin Wairobi, MCA 

18. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA 

19. The Hon. Anthony Kiragu, MCA 

20. The Hon. Mark Thiga, MCA 

21. The Hon.  Beatrice Wandani, MCA 

22. The Hon.  Hashim Kamau, MCA 

23. The Hon.  Chege Mwaura, MCA 

 
I. Sectoral Committee on Health Services  

1.      The Hon. Maurice Ochieng, MCA 

2.      The Hon. Evans Nyangicha, MCA 
3.      The Hon. Lily Akoth Kidenda, MCA 

4.      The Hon. Asli Muhamed, MCA 
5.      The Hon. Benter Obiero, MCA 
6.      The Hon. Ami Perez, MCA 

7.      The Hon. Dabar Ahmedqadar, MCA 
8.      The Hon. Emily Oduor 
9.      The Hon. Cyrus Mugo, MCA 
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10. The Hon. Hellen Awuor, MCA 

11. The Hon. Antony Maragu, MCA 
12. The Hon. Fatuma Abdiwahid Abey, MCA 
13. The Hon. Naomi Kerubo Bosire, MCA  

14. The Hon. Grace Kaheti, MCA 
15. The Hon. Stephen Mugo Kimani, MCA  

16. The Hon. Chris Mtumishi, MCA 
17. The Hon. Patrick Macharia, MCA 
18. The Hon. Martin Mbugua, MCA 

19. The Hon Lydia Akoth, MCA 
20. The Hon. Chege Mwaura, MCA 
21. The Hon. Doreen Mugambi, MCA 

22. The Hon Davidson DNG, MCA 
23. The Hon Kame Adano, MCA  

 
J. Sectoral Committee on Children, Early Childhood Education & 

Vocational Training  

1.         The Hon. Perpetua Mponjiwa, MCA 
2.         The Hon. Robert Mbatia, MCA 

3.         The Hon. Lily Akoth Kidenda, MCA 
4.         The Hon. Abel Osumba Atito, MCA 
5.         The Hon. Agnes Wambui, MCA 

6.         The Hon. Naomi Kerubo Bosire, MCA 
7.         The Hon. Kennedy Swaka, MCA 
8.         The Hon. Maurice Ochieng, MCA 

9.         The Hon. Absolom Odhiambo, MCA 
10. The Hon. Hellen Awuor, MCA 

11. The Hon. Peter Owera, MCA 
12. The Hon. Hannah Wanjiku Muriuki, MCA 
13. The Hon. Jared Akama, MCA   

14. The Hon. Eric Kiogora, MCA 
15. The Hon. Rachel Wanjiru Maina, MCA 

16. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
17. The Hon. Diana Katile, MCA 
18. The Hon. James Kariuki, MCA 

19. The Hon. Carrington Heho, MCA 
20. The Hon. Eutychus Mukuru, MCA 
21. The Hon. Waithera Chege, MCA 

22. The Hon Gerald Mukuru, MCA 
23. The Hon Tricer Jeptoo, MCA     

 
K. Sectoral Committee On Energy & Information, Communications & 

Technology 

1.         The Hon. Musango Maithya, MCA 
2.         The Hon. Joyce Lugonzo, MCA 
3.         The Hon. Robert Alai, MCA 

4.         The Hon. Dabar Ahmedqabar, MCA 
5.         The Hon. Malyun Abdi, MCA 

6.         The Hon. Stephen Ndegwa, MCA 
7.         The Hon. Oscar Lore, MCA 
8.         The Hon. Ami Perez, MCA 

9.         The Hon. Shadrack Machanje, MCA 
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10. The Hon. Hamisi Maleya, MCA 

11. The Hon. Stazo Omung’ala, MCA 
12. The Hon. Jane Wanjiru, MCA 
13. The Hon. Anthony Kimemia, MCA 

14. The Hon. Fredrick Njogu, MCA 
15. The Hon. Grace Muigai, MCA 

16. The Hon. Diana Katile, MCA 
17. The Hon. Brian Itenya, MCA 
18. The Hon. Eutychus Mukiri, MCA 

19. The Hon. Jeremiah Themendu, MCA 
20. The Hon. Mark Thiga, MCA 
21. The Hon. Simon Mugo, MCA 

22. The Hon Carrington Heho, MCA 
23. The Hon Joyce Kamau, MCA 

 
 
18. PROCEDURAL MOTION - APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SELECT 

COMMITTEE ON LOANS MANAGEMENT 
 

Motion moved and Question proposed:- 
 

THAT, pursuant to the provision of the Nairobi City County Loans and 
Mortgage Regulations, this Assembly approves the appointment of the 

following Members to the Select Committee on Loans Management: - 
 

1. The Hon. Peter Imwatok Jateso, MCA – Majority Leader 
(Chairperson) 

2. The Hon. Anthony K. Karanja, MCA – Minority Leader  

3. The Hon. Moses Ogeto, MCA – Majority Whip 
4. The Hon. Mark Mugambi, MCA – Minority Whip  
5. The Hon. Wilfred Oluoch Odalo, MCA 

6. The Hon. Fathiya Abdillahi Mohamed, MCA 
7. The Hon. Paul Kiguathi Kados, MCA  

8. The Hon. Martin Mbugua, MCA 
 

(Leader of the Majority Party) 
 

     Debated ensued; 

     Mover replied; 

     Question put and Agreed to 
 

 
And the time being two minutes to Five O’clock, the Speaker adjourned the 
Assembly without Question put pursuant to the Standing Orders. 

 
19. ASSEMBLY ROSE     -             Two minutes to five O’clock.   

 

M E M O R A N D U M 

The Speaker will take the Chair on 

Tuesday, November 1st 2022 at 2.30 p.m 

 



 
 


